

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

SILTSTONE RESOURCES, LLC, :
 :
 Plaintiff/Appellant, : **Case No. 2020-0031**
 :
 v. :
 :
 STATE OF OHIO, PUBLIC WORKS : **On Appeal from the Belmont County**
 COMMISSION, : **Court of Appeals, Seventh Appellate**
 : **District, Case No. 18 BE 0042**
 Defendant/Appellee :
 :
 v. :
 :
 PATRIOT LAND COMPANY, LLC, et al., :
 :
 Crossclaim Defendants/Appellants. :

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
GULFPORT ENERGY CORPORATION, AXEBRIDGE ENERGY, LLC AND
WHISPERING PINES, LLC IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Daniel C. Gibson (0080129)
Kara H. Herrnstein (0088520)
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 227-2300
Fax: (614) 227-2390
dgibson@bricker.com
kherrnstein@bricker.com

Zachary M. Simpson (0089862)
Gulfport Energy Corporation
3001 Quail Springs Parkway
Oklahoma City, OK 73134
Phone: (405) 242-8807
zsimpson@gulfportenergy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Gulfport Energy Corporation*

Andrew P. Lycans (0077230)
CRITCHFIELD, CRITCHFIELD &
JOHNSTON, LTD.
225 North Market Street, P.O. Box 599
Wooster, OH 44691
Phone No: 330-264-4444;
Fax No.: 330-263-9278
Email: lycans@ccj.com

Manmeet S. Walia (PHV-6221-2020)
1801 Smith Street, Suite 2000
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone No: 713-375-9208
Email: mani.walia@siltstone.com

Counsel for Appellant Siltstone Resources

Erik A. Schramm, Sr. (0071690)
Kyle W. Bickford (0086520)
HANLON, ESTADT, MCCORMICK
& SCHRAMM CO., LPA
46457 National Road West
St. Clairsville, OH 43950
Telephone: 740/695-1444
Telefax: 740/695-1563
E-mail: hems@ohiovalleylaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Axebridge Energy,
LLC*

Craig G. Pelini (0019221)
Paul B. Ricard (0088207)
Pelini, Campbell & Williams, LLC
8040 Cleveland Ave., NW, Suite 400
North Canton, OH 44720
Telephone: (330) 305-6400
Facsimile: (330) 305-0042
E-mail: cgp@pelini-law.com
pbriard@pelini-law.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Whispering Pines, LLC*

Kevin L. Colosimo (0090002)
Christopher W. Rogers (0091843)
Daniel P. Craig (0088891)
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
501 Grant Street, Suite 800
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Phone No.: 412-513-4300
kcolosimo@fbtlaw.com;
crogers@fbtlaw.com; dcraig@fbtlaw.com

*Counsel For Appellant American Energy –
Utica Minerals, LLC*

Scott M. Zurakowski (0069040)
William G. Williams (0013107)
Matthew W. Onest (0087907)
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS &
DOUGHERTY CO., LPA
4775 Munson Street N.W.
P. O. Box 36963
Canton, OH 44735-6963
Phone No.: 330-497-0700
szurakowski@kwgd.com;
bwilliams@kwgd.com; monest@kwgd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
<u>Proposition of Law No. 1:</u>	2
Courts may not enforce a restrictive covenant in a deed barring the grantee from alienating the property without the consent of some other party, unless the legislature has clearly allowed for such restraint on alienation in a statute by express terms or unmistakable implication.....	2
A. Ohio public policy is to support and encourage the responsible development of oil and gas resources throughout the State.....	2
B. The Alienation Restriction is void and unenforceable, because it gratuitously impedes the development of oil and gas resources beneath the Property in violation of Ohio public policy.	6
<u>Proposition of Law No. 2:</u>	9
The legislature’s express provision for grant repayment and liquidated damages in R.C. § 164.26(A) in the event that a grant recipient fails to comply with long-term ownership requirements does not allow for additional equitable relief fashioned by the courts.....	9
<u>Proposition of Law No. 3:</u>	9
Because R.C. § 164.26(A) expressly provides for grant repayment and liquidated damages in the event that long-term control requirements are not met, the OPWC director cannot ignore or contradict the policy embodied by the statute by requesting equitable relief or providing for equitable relief for violation of control requirements in deeds conveying properties purchased with a Clean Ohio Fund grant.	9
A. The Commission’s agreement to liquidated damages as compensation for a breach precludes injunctive relief	9
B. The Commission’s mandatory rescission of the grant in the event of a breach precludes injunctive relief	11

CONCLUSION.....15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alford v. Collins-McGregor Operating Co.</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 303, 2018-Ohio-8, 95 N.E.3d 382	2
<i>Atlantic Tool & Die v. Kacic</i> , 9 th Dist. Medina No. 2717-M, 1998 WL 801913 (Nov. 18, 1998).....	11
<i>Boone Coleman Constr., Inc. v. Piketon</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 450, 2016-Ohio-628, 50 N.E.3d 502	10
<i>Carrel v. Allied Prod. Corp.</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 284, 677 N.E.2d 795 (1997) (overturned by statute on unrelated grounds)	3, 4
<i>Cincinnati City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Conners</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 468, 974 N.E.2d 78, 2012-Ohio-2447.....	7
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. O'Flynn</i> , 1st Dist., Div. 2, No. A130693, 22012 WL 968059 (Cal. Ct. App., Mar. 22, 2012).....	12
<i>Corban v. Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C.</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 512, 2016-Ohio-5796, 76 N.E.3d 1089.....	3, 6
<i>Cross v. Ledford</i> , 161 Ohio St. 469, 120 N.E.2d 118 (1954)	12
<i>Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 157 Ohio App.3d 150, 2004-Ohio-829, 809 N.E.2d 1161	8
<i>Frantz v. Maher</i> , 106 Ohio App. 465, 155 N.E.2d 471 (2d Dist. 1957).....	3
<i>Garono v. State</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 171, 524 N.E.2d 496 (1988).....	10
<i>Hubbard v. AASE Sales, LLC</i> , 2018-Ohio-2363, 104 N.E.3d 1027 (5 th Dist.).....	14
<i>Ionno v. Glen-Gery Corp.</i> , 2 Ohio St.3d 131, 443 N.E.2d 504 (1983).....	2
<i>J.F. v. D.B.</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 363, 2007-Ohio-6750, 879 N.E.2d 740.....	7
<i>May v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 90AP-1407, 1991 WL 81925 (May 14, 1991).....	13
<i>Mesarvey, Russell & Co. v. Boyer</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 91AP-974, 1992 WL 185656 (Jul. 30, 1992).....	10
<i>Metro. Elec., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 30 Ohio Misc.2d 9, 506 N.E.2d 950 (M.C. 1986)	12

<i>Nahra v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 962 (N.D. Ohio 1995)	10
<i>New York Cent. R. Co. v. City of Bucyrus</i> , 126 Ohio St. 558, 186 N.E. 450 (1933)	10
<i>Newbury Twp. Bd. of Twp. Trustees v. Lomak Petroleum</i> , 62 Ohio St. 3d 387, 583 N.E.2d 302 (1992).....	2, 7
<i>Norton v. Young</i> , 3 Greenl. 300	12
<i>Perley v. Balch</i> , 23 Pick. 286 (S. Ct. Mass, 1839).....	12
<i>Pittsburgh, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Kinney</i> , 95 Ohio St. 64, 115 N.E. 505 (1916).....	7
<i>Schuster Elec. Co. v. Hamilton Cty. Stores</i> , 61 Ohio App. 331, 22 N.E.2d 582 (1st Dist. 1939).....	13
<i>Shepherd v. Temple</i> , 3 N.H. 455 (S. Ct. N.H., 1826).....	12
<i>Siltstone Res. LLC v. State Pub. Works Comm'n</i> , 2019-Ohio-4916, 137 N.E.3d 144 (7th Dist.) (“App. Opinion,” R. 32).....	6, 8, 13, 14
<i>State ex Rel. Morris v. Sullivan</i> , 81 Ohio St. 79, 96, 90 N.E. 146 (1909)	4
<i>Sylvania Indus. Corp. v. Lilienfeld’s Estate</i> , 132 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1943).....	13
<i>The Ernest M. Munn</i> , 66 F. 356, 13 C.C.A. 510 (2d Cir. 1895)	12
<i>United States v. Oregon Lumber Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 290, 43 S.Ct. 100, 67 L.Ed. 261 (1922)	13
<i>Yurchak v. Jack Boiman Const. Co.</i> , 3 Ohio App.3d 15, 443 N.E.2d 526 (1st Dist. 1981)	12

STATUTES

R.C. 1509.02	5
R.C. 1509.71(A).....	3, 5
R.C. 164.26(A).....	3, 9, 11, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article VIII, Ohio Constitution.....	4
--------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13A Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Cancellation and Reformation of Instruments, Section 4	12
13A Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Cancellation and Reformation of Instruments, Sections 1	12, 13

18 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Contracts, Section 310 (1980)	12
30 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Damages, Section 97	10
8 Am. & Eng. Enc. Law, p. 806.....	12
Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Contracts, Section 94 (1980)	8
